MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

#574-PHD0307

between

El Dorado County Public Health Department

and

El Dorado County Probation Department

regarding the

Substance Abuse and Crime Prevention Act of 2000

and

Substance Abuse Treatment and Testing
Accountability Act

Amendment I

THIS Amendment to that Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is entered into on July 14,
2006 by and between the El Dorado County Public Health Department (hereinafter referred to as
"PUBLIC HEALTH") and the El Dorado County Probation Department (hereinafter referred to
as "PROBATION").

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, PUBLIC HEALTH and PROBATION are departments of the County of El Dorado
and are overseen by the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors; and

WHEREAS, PUBLIC HEALTH is the Lead Agency that holds responsibility for El Dorado
County's implementation and ongoing oversight of the Substance Abuse and Crime Prevention
Act of 2000 (SACPA), which resulted from California voters’ passage of Proposition 36 on
November 7, 2000, and which operates as the Proposition 36 Program (Program); and

WHEREAS, the State Department of Alcohol and Drug Programs, through the Substance Abuse
Treatment and Testing Accountability Act (SATTA), provides funds for drug testing clients who
participate in the Program; and



574-PHD0307

WHEREAS, PROBATION has agreed to perform supervision, monitbring, and drug testing of
probationers who are subject to the Program but requires additional compensation to complete
those responsibilities;

NOW, THEREFORE, PUBLIC HEALTH and PROBATION mutually agree as follows:

ARTICLE III - FISCAL PROVISIONS, Section A. shall be amended to read as follows:

A. Payment to PROBATION includes, but is not limited to, the following:

Original Amendment I

SACPA Proposition 36 Funds:
Salary and Benefits for 3 Probation Officers $176.606:08 § 235.000.00
Total SACPA Funds: $176,000-60 $ 235,000.00

SATTA Drug Testing Funds:

FY 05/06 Funds $—1060606 § 1,045.00

FY 06/07 Funds (available October 1, 2006) $ 2989.00 $ 2.989.00
Total SATTA Funds: $—3,98906 $§  4,034.00

Total Maximum Compensation of This Agreement Not to Exceed:  $173098900 $ 239,034.00

The parties do hereby agree that all other provisions of the MOU are to remain in full force and
effect and that this amended MOU remains subject to early termination by either party as set
forth in the original document.



574-PHDO0307

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Amendment has been executed as of the date herein below
appearing:

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Date:
Helen K. Baumann, Chair
El Dorado County Board of Supervisors
ATTEST:
Cindy Keck, Clerk
By: Date:
Deputy Clerk

PROBATION DEPARTMENT

VNMJ'I\—A L»L\/C’-/‘-'“/Q—*Q‘ Date: == ey

Josdph S. Warchol, II
Chief Probation Officer

PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT

JL% Wedr & P A i \[{ [o[O 7
Gayle Erbe!Hamlin
Director of Public Health




